
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
4 
5 
2 
1 
6 
1 
7 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
8 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
30 
21 

181 
56 

7 
66 
74 
50 
13 
71 

4 
154 
156 

80 
11 

114 
44 
12 

118 
128 

60 
149 

1 
14 

2 
130 

3 

Name 
John Woodward 
Bill Greenman 
Geoff Tupholme 
David Sweet 
Bill Okell 
Steven Smith 
Craig Larsen 
Brian Volkert 
Kristine Casey 
John Hill 
Rich Newman 
Rod Duncan 
Richard Thomas 
Jim Duncan 
Rodger Soucy 
Jean Pierre Molerus 
Gunther Ruppel 
Loren Campbell 
Walt Carrel 
Steve Poole 
Michael Zbarsky 
Ted Herb 
Stephen Newby 
Greg McKinley 

Catherine Kizer 
Ralph Zbarsky 
Dan Tilden 

Class 
EPv 

FP 

FP 

GP 

HP 

CS 

FV 

FP 

FIA G1 

SR 

FP 

FP 

GP 

EP 

FP 

HM 

FP 

HPv 

FV 

EP 

EP 

GP 

FP 

DSR 

HPv 

EP 

FV 

Best Tm 
1:33.254 
1:34.662 
1:37.278 
1:37.039 
1:34.684 
1:38.354 
1:39.801 
1:42.348 
1:42.719 
1:31.855 
1:45.466 
1:47.380 
1:48.110 
1:49.998 
1:41.569 
1:54.137 
1:53.550 
1:56.736 
1:41.956 
1:38.726 
1:56.231 
1:50.628 
1:44.422 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
8 
4 
3 
3 
1 

Make/Model 
1962 Morgan 4/4 
1967 MG Midget 
1970 MG Midget 
1962 Austin Healey Sprite 
1990 MG Midget 
1965 VW Beetle 1600 
1969 Zink C-4 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1976 Volkswagen Golf 
1960 Lola Mk 1 
1960 Austin Hea ley Sebring Sprite 
1962 MG Midget 
1956 Austin Healey 100M 
1964 MG MGB 
MG MIDGET 
1954 Nichols Special 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1959 Austin Hea ley Mark 1 Sprite 
1970 Zeitler FV 
1959 Elva Courier 
1967 MG Sebring GT 
1968 Austin Healey Sprite 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
1972 McCann ME-4B DSR 

1966 Midget Mk1 
1967 MG B/GT Works 
1968 Zink C4 FV 

Hometown 
Aurora OR 
Grass Valley CA 
Pritchard BC 
Salem OR 
Victoria BC 
Lake Oswego OR 
Shelton WA 
No rm an d y  Pa rk  W A 
Portland OR 
Seattle WA 
Tacoma WA 
Victoria BC 
Oregon City OR 
Kent WA 
Springtown TX 
Beaverton OR 
Burnaby BC 
Issaquah WA 
Sammamish WA 
Shoreline WA 
Courtenay BC 
Redmond WA 
Lake Tapps Wa 
Liberty Lake Wa 

White City, OR 
Vancouver BC 
Portland OR 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1500 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1600 
1200 
1275 
1780 
1460 
1380 
1275 
2660 
1798 
1275 
850 
1275 
948 
1192 
1798 
1800 
1275 
1275 
750 

948 
1798 
1200 

Member
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
New 
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
Approved
Expired
Approved
Approved
Approved

N 
Approved
Approved

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/16/2023 2:49:07 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chair: Bruce Boyd 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

8.004 

Avg. Speed 

63.250 

Best Lap Tm 

1:31.855 

Best Speed 

77.483 

Best Lap by 

71 - John Hill 

Sovren Columbia River Classic 

Group 1 - Vintage - 1962 and earlier 

Race #1 

Race started at 10:36:23 

Portland International Raceway 1.977 miles 

9/9/2023 10:35 

21st Annual 

Columbia River Classic 

September 9-10, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
3 
1 
1 
7 
2 
3 
1 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
71 
30 
21 
66 
56 

1 
118 

74 
13 

149 
11 
50 

154 
4 

156 
80 

114 
44 

128 
60 
12 
14 

181 
7 
2 

130 
3 

Name 
John Hill 
John Woodward 
Bill Greenman 
Steven Smith 
David Sweet 
Stephen Newby 
Walt Carrel 
Craig Larsen 
Kristine Casey 
Ted Herb 
Rodger Soucy 
Brian Volkert 
Rod Duncan 
Rich Newman 
Richard Thomas 
Jim Duncan 
Jean Pierre Molerus 
Gunther Ruppel 
Steve Poole 
Michael Zbarsky 
Loren Campbell 
Greg McKinley 

Geoff Tupholme 
Bill Okell 
Catherine Kizer 
Ralph Zbarsky 
Dan Tilden 

Class 
SR 

EPv 

FP 

CS 

GP 

FP 

FV 

FV 

FIA G1 

GP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

GP 

EP 

HM 

FP 

EP 

EP 

HPv 

DSR 

FP 

HP 

HPv 

EP 

FV 

Best Tm 
1:31.772 
1:35.026 
1:35.052 
1:39.258 
1:39.936 
1:37.603 
1:40.385 
1:40.656 
1:41.347 
1:40.159 
1:41.337 
1:43.368 
1:48.425 
1:49.228 
1:50.744 
1:51.187 
1:54.692 
1:56.088 
1:40.002 
2:46.896 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
2 
1 
1 

Make/Model 
1960 Lola Mk 1 
1962 Morgan 4/4 
1967 MG Midget 
1965 VW Beetle 1600 
1962 Austin Healey Sprite 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
1970 Zeitler FV 
1969 Zink C-4 
1976 Volkswagen Golf 
1968 Austin Healey Sprite 
MG MIDGET 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1962 MG Midget 
1960 Austin Hea ley Sebring Sprite 
1956 Austin Healey 100M 
1964 MG MGB 
1954 Nichols Special 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1959 Elva Courier 
1967 MG Sebring GT 
1959 Austin Hea ley Mark 1 Sprite 
1972 McCann ME-4B DSR 

1970 MG Midget 
1990 MG Midget 
1966 Midget Mk1 
1967 MG B/GT Works 
1968 Zink C4 FV 

Hometown 
Seattle WA 
Aurora OR 
Grass Valley CA 
Lake Oswego OR 
Salem OR 
Lake Tapps Wa 
Sammamish WA 
Shelton WA 
Portland OR 
Redmond WA 
Springtown TX 
No rm an d y  Pa rk  W A 
Victoria BC 
Tacoma WA 
Oregon City OR 
Kent WA 
Beaverton OR 
Burnaby BC 
Shoreline WA 
Courtenay BC 
Issaquah WA 
Liberty Lake Wa 

Pritchard BC 
Victoria BC 
White City, OR 
Vancouver BC 
Portland OR 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1460 
1500 
1275 
1600 
1275 
1275 
1192 
1200 
1780 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1380 
2660 
1798 
850 
1275 
1798 
1800 
948 
750 

1275 
1275 
948 
1798 
1200 

Member
New 
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Expired
Approved
Approved

New 
New 
N 
Approved
Approved

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0 Car #11 Intermittent transponder 

Printed: 9/16/2023 2:50:36 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chair: Bruce Boyd 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

23.458 

Avg. Speed 

65.478 

Best Lap Tm 

1:31.772 

Best Speed 

77.553 

Best Lap by 

71 - John Hill 

Sovren Columbia River Classic 

Group 1 - Vintage - 1962 and earlier 

Race #2 

Race started at 15:03:16 

Portland International Raceway 1.977 miles 

9/9/2023 14:30 

21st Annual 

Columbia River Classic 

September 9-10, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
7 
8 
1 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
30 
66 

1 
56 
74 

149 
13 

118 
50 

154 
4 

11 
44 

114 
21 

181 
14 
12 

71 
156 

80 
128 

60 
7 
2 

130 
3 

Name 
John Woodward 
Steven Smith 
Stephen Newby 
David Sweet 
Craig Larsen 
Ted Herb 
Kristine Casey 
Walt Carrel 
Brian Volkert 
Rod Duncan 
Rich Newman 
Rodger Soucy 
Gunther Ruppel 
Jean Pierre Molerus 
Bill Greenman 
Geoff Tupholme 
Greg McKinley 
Loren Campbell 

John Hill 
Richard Thomas 
Jim Duncan 
Steve Poole 
Michael Zbarsky 
Bill Okell 
Catherine Kizer 
Ralph Zbarsky 
Dan Tilden 

Class 
EPv 

CS 

FP 

GP 

FV 

GP 

FIA G1 

FV 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

HM 

FP 

FP 

DSR 

HPv 

SR 

GP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

HP 

HPv 

EP 

FV 

Best Tm 
1:36.100 
1:38.452 
1:37.509 
1:39.257 
1:39.754 
1:39.499 
1:40.671 
1:41.907 
1:42.329 
1:48.526 
1:48.289 
1:41.589 
1:54.918 
1:54.844 
1:35.864 
1:40.755 
1:51.851 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

6 
5 
4 
1 

Make/Model 
1962 Morgan 4/4 
1965 VW Beetle 1600 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
1962 Austin Healey Sprite 
1969 Zink C-4 
1968 Austin Healey Sprite 
1976 Volkswagen Golf 
1970 Zeitler FV 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1962 MG Midget 
1960 Austin Hea ley Sebring Sprite 
MG MIDGET 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1954 Nichols Special 
1967 MG Midget 
1970 MG Midget 
1972 McCann ME-4B DSR 
1959 Austin Hea ley Mark 1 Sprite 

1960 Lola Mk 1 
1956 Austin Healey 100M 
1964 MG MGB 
1959 Elva Courier 
1967 MG Sebring GT 
1990 MG Midget 
1966 Midget Mk1 
1967 MG B/GT Works 
1968 Zink C4 FV 

Hometown 
Aurora OR 
Lake Oswego OR 
Lake Tapps Wa 
Salem OR 
Shelton WA 
Redmond WA 
Portland OR 
Sammamish WA 
No rm an d y  Pa rk  W A 
Victoria BC 
Tacoma WA 
Springtown TX 
Burnaby BC 
Beaverton OR 
Grass Valley CA 
Pritchard BC 
Liberty Lake Wa 
Issaquah WA 

Seattle WA 
Oregon City OR 
Kent WA 
Shoreline WA 
Courtenay BC 
Victoria BC 
White City, OR 
Vancouver BC 
Portland OR 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1500 
1600 
1275 
1275 
1200 
1275 
1780 
1192 
1275 
1275 
1380 
1275 
1275 
850 
1275 
1275 
750 
948 

1460 
2660 
1798 
1798 
1800 
1275 
948 
1798 
1200 

Member
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
New 
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved

New 
New 
Approved
Approved
Expired
New 
N 
Approved
Approved

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0 Car #11 Nonfunctioning transponder 

Printed: 9/16/2023 2:51:13 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chair: Bruce Boyd 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

10.287 

Avg. Speed 

65.932 

Best Lap Tm 

1:35.864 

Best Speed 

74.243 

Best Lap by 

21 - Bill Greenman 

Sovren Columbia River Classic 

Group 1 - Vintage - 1962 and earlier 

Race #3 

Race started at 9:30:49 

Portland International Raceway 1.977 miles 

9/10/2023 09:30 

21st Annual 

Columbia River Classic 

September 9-10, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
1 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
30 

1 
66 

149 
56 
13 
74 

118 
11 

154 
50 

4 
114 

12 
14 

156 
60 
80 

128 
130 

21 
44 

181 
3 
7 
2 

71 

Name 
John Woodward 
Stephen Newby 
Steven Smith 
Ted Herb 
David Sweet 
Kristine Casey 
Craig Larsen 
Walt Carrel 
Rodger Soucy 
Rod Duncan 
Brian Volkert 
Rich Newman 
Jean Pierre Molerus 
Loren Campbell 
Greg McKinley 

Richard Thomas 
Michael Zbarsky 
Jim Duncan 
Steve Poole 
Ralph Zbarsky 
Bill Greenman 
Gunther Ruppel 
Geoff Tupholme 
Dan Tilden 
Bill Okell 
Catherine Kizer 
John Hill 

Class 
EPv 

FP 

CS 

GP 

GP 

FIA G1 

FV 

FV 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

HM 

HPv 

DSR 

GP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

FP 

FP 

FP 

FV 

HP 

HPv 

SR 

Best Tm 
1:35.075 
1:36.338 
1:37.964 
1:38.186 
1:38.453 
1:39.811 
1:39.678 
1:40.492 
1:40.751 
1:45.058 
1:45.623 
1:46.968 
1:55.981 
1:56.967 
1:51.618 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 

3 

Make/Model 
1962 Morgan 4/4 
1959 Austin Healey Sprite 
1965 VW Beetle 1600 
1968 Austin Healey Sprite 
1962 Austin Healey Sprite 
1976 Volkswagen Golf 
1969 Zink C-4 
1970 Zeitler FV 
MG MIDGET 
1962 MG Midget 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1960 Austin Hea ley Sebring Sprite 
1954 Nichols Special 
1959 Austin Hea ley Mark 1 Sprite 
1972 McCann ME-4B DSR 

1956 Austin Healey 100M 
1967 MG Sebring GT 
1964 MG MGB 
1959 Elva Courier 
1967 MG B/GT Works 
1967 MG Midget 
1960 Austin Healey Sprite 
1970 MG Midget 
1968 Zink C4 FV 
1990 MG Midget 
1966 Midget Mk1 
1960 Lola Mk 1 

Hometown 
Aurora OR 
Lake Tapps Wa 
Lake Oswego OR 
Redmond WA 
Salem OR 
Portland OR 
Shelton WA 
Sammamish WA 
Springtown TX 
Victoria BC 
No rm an d y  Pa rk  W A 
Tacoma WA 
Beaverton OR 
Issaquah WA 
Liberty Lake Wa 

Oregon City OR 
Courtenay BC 
Kent WA 
Shoreline WA 
Vancouver BC 
Grass Valley CA 
Burnaby BC 
Pritchard BC 
Portland OR 
Victoria BC 
White City, OR 
Seattle WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1500 
1275 
1600 
1275 
1275 
1780 
1200 
1192 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1380 
850 
948 
750 

2660 
1800 
1798 
1798 
1798 
1275 
1275 
1275 
1200 
1275 
948 
1460 

Member
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

New 
Expired
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
New 
New 
Approved
New 
N 
New 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/16/2023 2:51:39 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chair: Bruce Boyd 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

4.952 

Avg. Speed 

67.160 

Best Lap Tm 

1:35.075 

Best Speed 

74.859 

Best Lap by 

30 - John Woodward 

Sovren Columbia River Classic 

Group 1 - Vintage - 1962 and earlier 

Race #4 

Race started at 11:30:31 

Portland International Raceway 1.977 miles 

9/10/2023 11:30 

21st Annual 

Columbia River Classic 

September 9-10, 2023




